April 19, 2010

Robert W. Johnson P.O. Box 75162 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80970

American National Bank Client Services Representative Lori Coss 3033 E. First Avenue Denver, Colorado 80206

RE: Account #709482

Dear Ms. Coss,

I am in receipt of your letter of April 16, 2010 notifying me you have closed my account. However, the \$80.36 is in dispute due to the fraudulent manner in which the overdraft was created.

This is the cut-and-paste of my letter to your bank regarding the lien and levy that caused the overdraft:

April 6, 2010

Robert W. Johnson P.O. Box 75162 Colorado Springs, CO 80970

American National Bank Central Operations Operations Clerk Kendra Lopez 3033 E. First Avenue Denver, CO 80206

RE: Fraudulent Bank Levy to American National Bank

Dear Ms. Lopez:

This is to inform you the El Paso County Child Support Enforcement Unit (CSEU), a non-government entity, contacted your bank on March 11, 2010 and fraudulently issued the bank levy notice you copied to me with your letter of March 12, 2010 under the authority of the Colorado Division of Child Support Enforcement.

Please be advised the attached final order identified by CSEU as having been entered on January 13, 2010, was actually entered March 26, 2010 and back-dated using the *nunc pro tunc* rule to the date of the hearing

on January 13, 2010. The March 11, 2010 arrears balance on the levy notice coincides with the date CSEU's legal representative stopped responding to filings on the child support modification action. This was 15 days prior to the entry of the corrupt final order.

Sincerely,

Robert W. Johnson

Please be advised I contacted the Colorado Division of Banking and the Western District Office of the OCC by letter on April 6, 2010 to alert them as well. You may contact Director of Examinations Mary Stanfield with the Division of Banking and/or Deputy Controller Kay Kowitt with the OCC for verification purposes.

As this matter is under investigation, I would advise you to refrain from reporting the alleged indebtedness to any collection agency or credit bureau.

Sincerely,

Robert W. Johnson